employer’s share by reflecting these relationships through the plans they sponsor within the
risk pool.  Plan liability and asset-related information are used where available, and
proportional allocations of individual plan amounts as of the valuation date are used where
not available.

Page 81 of 121

BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

The following table shows the Plan’s proportionate share of the net pension liability over the
measurement period:

The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2022 and 2023
(Measurement Date) was as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the Measurement Date,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.90 percent, as well as what the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (5.90
percent) or one percentage-point higher (7.90 percent) than the current rate:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at: 6/30/2022 (MD) 20,085,685$   15,960,648   4,125,037
Balance at: 6/30/2023 (MD) 21,771,964   17,110,799   4,661,165
Net Changes during 2022-23 1,686,279  1,150,151  536,128

Increase (Decrease)

Miscellaneous
Proportion – June 30, 2022 (MD) 0.08816%
Proportion – June 30, 2023 (MD) 0.09322%
Change – Increase (Decrease) 0.00506%

Plan’s net pension liability  $   7,605,760   4,661,165   2,237,535

Discount Rate -
1% (5.90%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.90%)

Discount Rate +
1% (7.90%)

Page 82 of 121

BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

Amortization of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time.

The first amortized amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss
occurs. The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions and are to be recognized in future pension expense.